

No. 18-321

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TVEYES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Dale M. Cendali

Counsel of Record

Joshua L. Simmons

Jordan M. Romanoff

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

601 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Telephone: (212) 446-4800

dale.cendali@kirkland.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 A. Television Industry5

 B. TVEyes’ Media Clipping Service9

 1. TVEyes’ Illicit Access to
 Television Content10

 2. TVEyes’ Content-Delivery
 Features11

 3. TVEyes’ Subscribers17

 4. The Content-Delivery Features
 Are Not Limited to Internal
 Research and Analysis.....18

 5. Other Sources of Television
 Content.....19

 C. The Second Circuit’s Decision.....21

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION21

I. TVEYES DOES NOT EVEN ATTEMPT TO
 IDENTIFY A CIRCUIT SPLIT23

II.	THE OPINION BELOW IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	29
A.	The Second Circuit's Opinion Did Not Presume Market Harm.....	29
B.	TVEyes Does Not Criticize or Comment on Fox's Content.....	35
III.	THIS CASE DOES NOT HAVE ANY OF THE BROAD IMPLICATIONS THAT TVEYES SUGGESTS.....	40
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)	27, 30
<i>Associated Press v. Meltwater US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	28, 42, 43
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castle Rock Entm't v. Carol Publ'g Grp.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Davis v. Gap, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	23
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012)	23

<i>Harper & Row, Pub's, Inc. v. Nation Enters.,</i> 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	23, 26, 27, 41
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood,</i> 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.A. News Serv. v. Reuters Television Int'l, Ltd.,</i> 149 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1998).....	28, 37
<i>L.A. News Serv. v. Tullo,</i> 973 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1992).....	28, 37, 39, 42
<i>Nihon Keizai Shimbun, Inc. v. Comline Bus. Data, Inc.,</i> 166 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999)	29, 33
<i>Pac. & S. Co. v. Duncan,</i> 744 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1984).....	29, 39
<i>Ringgold v. Black Entm't Television, Inc.,</i> 126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997)	26, 27
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,</i> 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	34
<i>Twin Peaks Prods., Inc. v. Publ's Int'l, Ltd.,</i> 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993)	41

<i>Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entm't</i> , 342 F. 3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003)	32, 39
<i>Wainwright Sec. Inc. v. Wall Street Transcript Corp.</i> , 558 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1977)	31, 42
<i>Worldwide Church of God v. Phila. Church of God, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012)	33, 42
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 107(4)	2, 24, 26
17 U.S.C. § 108(a)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	21
